SID

NF1
NF1

NF1
NF1

NF1
NF1

NF1
NF1

NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1
NF1

NF1

SCD

3/28/2001
3/26/2002

3/18/2003
3/30/2004

3/18/2005
5/1/2000

5/17/2001
5/27/2003

5/2/2006
5/2/2006
5/31/2006
6/25/2001
6/4/2002
6/11/2004
6/2/2005
712412000
716/12002
7117/2003
7119/2004
7/25/2005
7119/2006
9/5/2000
9/17/2001
9/3/2003

9/13/2004

SCT

6:50:00 AM
11:45:00 AM

1:45:00 PM
11:15:00 AM

8:45:00 AM
8:02:00 AM

7:25:00 AM
12:30:00 PM

9:00:00 AM
9:30:00 AM
7:30:00 PM
6:15:00 AM
8:10:00 AM
9:00:00 AM
8:00:00 PM
7:20:00 AM
6:32:00 AM
8:45:00 AM
9:15:00 AM
7:45:00 AM
5:15:00 PM
6:55:00 AM
6:45:00 AM
1:15:00 PM

8:00:00 AM

Alk

18
28

22
30.2

30

18
19

18
19
20
16

18

17

24
20
17
19
18
17
19
18

16

Carb

<1.0
ND

ND
ND

ND

<1.0
ND

ND
ND
ND
<1.0
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<1.0
ND
ND

ND

Bicarb

21
34.2

26.8
36.9

37

21
22.6

21
23
24
20

214

21

28.7
24.4
21
24
21
20
22.6
214

20

Ca

5.6
8.7

7.1
9.4

9.4

4.6
51

4.8
51
4.8
4.4
5.4
5.5
45
4.9
53
6.4

53

45
4.6
4.7
44

53

Chl

<1.0
ND

1.2
2.8

ND

ND
ND
ND
<1.0
ND
ND

ND

6.4
3.8
ND
ND
ND
7.8
ND
ND

ND

Mag

11
17

1.9

<1.0
ND

0.7
0.7
0.7

<1.0

11
0.7
0.9
ND
12
11
0.9
0.6
<1.0
ND

ND

Nit
<0.10

ND

ND
ND

ND
<0.10

<0.10
ND

ND
ND
ND
<0.10
ND
ND
ND
<0.10
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.10
ND
ND

ND

Phos

<0.05
ND

ND
ND

ND

<0.05
ND

ND
ND
ND
<0.05
ND
ND
ND
<1.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.05
ND
ND

ND

Pot

<1.0
ND

ND
ND

0.6

<1.0
ND

0.6
0.6
0.6
<1.0
ND
ND

0.5

16
11
0.5
ND
0.5
<1.0
ND
ND

0.6

Sod Sul
2 28
16 34
15 33
18 4.1
15 4
12 22
6.9 3.1
16 3
16 3
23 3
1.2 2
12 24
14 24
09 3
51 2.7
1.7 19
09 2
11 3
12 3
<1.0 35
ND 19
19 1.7
12 3

Har

185

23.7
31.6

115
16.5

15
15.6
15
11

17.9

15.9
174
20.8

176

15.7
117
135

175

TSS

ND

ND
ND

ND

<10
ND

ND
ND
112

<10

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
<10
ND
137

ND

Turb

0.2
0.04

0.3

0.6

0.8

0.32

0.58

A/Cba Anion: Catior TDSB Benz E-BenmpXylIMTBE oXyl Tolu Surr:tft

4.59
241

1.48
-2.63

1.56

-30.5
-1.49

-2.79

-5.88

-1.9

-7.91

-2.26

2.9

-9.23

-46.3

-9.21

-3.88

1.88

0.42
0.63

0.54
0.771

0.686

0.53
0.67

0.407

0.446

0.431

0.73

0.4

0.443

0.367

0.71

0.54

0.375

0.409

0.414

0.63

0.41

0.39

0.402

0.46
0.66

0.55
0.731

0.708

0.28
0.65

0.384 ND ND ND ND

0.396

0.414

0.22

0.444

0.337

0.61

0.52

0.405

0.433

0.344

0.23

0.34

0.36

0.417

ND

86



NF1
NF1

NF1

NF1

NF1

NF1

NF1

NF1
NF1

NF1

NF19
NF19

NF19
NF19
NF19

NF19
NF19

NF19

NF19
NF19

NF19

NF19

NF19
NF19

NF19

NF19

NF19

9/26/2005
9/13/2006

10/29/2001

10/14/2002

11/9/2000

11/12/2002

11/3/2003

11/2/2004
11/7/2005

11/1/2006

3/26/2001
3/21/2003

3/16/2004
3/10/2005
3/14/2006

4/1/2002
5/17/2001

5/29/2003

5/31/2006
6/27/2001

6/4/2002

6/11/2004

6/2/2005
7/25/2000

718/2002

7/14/2003

712212004

7:15:00 PM
10:45:00 AM

6:53:00 AM

8:45:00 AM

9:40:00 AM

7:30:00 AM

4:30:00 PM

3:45:00 PM
11:45:00 AM

5:00:00 PM

6:53:00 AM
10:45:00 AM

1:35:00 PM
11:00:00 AM
10:00:00 AM

9:00:00 AM
12:00:00 PM

2:30:00 PM

4:45:00 PM
11:45:00 AM

3:53:00 PM

6:00:00 PM

6:00:00 PM
10:45:00 AM

6:20:00 AM

7:30:00 AM

8:45:00 AM

18

19

29

20

25
15

24

98
101

99.5
67
89

103
20

18

40
88

38

334

46

85

78

ND
ND

ND

ND

<1.0

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

<1.0
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
<1.0

ND

ND
<1.0

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

21
22

21.4

23

354

31
18

29

120
123

121
82
108

125
23

56

116

104

95

4.6
45

4.9

5.3

5.9

9.1

8.3
4.9

7.8

21.7
29.4

26.6
17.4
235

315
6.6

7.7

9.4
24.3

10.2

10.2
26

251

21.9

ND
ND

ND

ND

<1.0

4.9

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
2.6

4.9

ND
<1.0

ND

ND

ND

8.1

ND

ND

0.7
0.6

ND

1.2

1.9

1.8
0.9

15

7.7
7.3

5.8
41
4.9

7.9
1.6

1.9

1.8
5.6

23

2.3

25
5.8

5.7

5.6

4.7

ND
ND

ND

ND

<0.10

ND

ND

ND
ND

0.2

<0.10
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
<0.10

ND

ND
<0.10

ND

ND

ND
<0.10

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

<0.05

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

<0.05
ND

ND
0.1
ND

ND
<0.05

0.2

ND
<0.05

ND

ND

ND
<1.0

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND ND

ND

0.5
0.6

0.6

51
41

1.8
3.3
13

13

ND

13

11

1.8

11

1.2

11
11

ND

1.2

18

17

1.6
12

15

131
16.1

16.9
7.1
6.4

15.2
19

2.3

4.9
8.3

53

3.4

4.9

119

1.9

2.2

2.7

2.6

25.8
25.4

25.3
10
11

245
2.8

43

8.5

4.6

113

7.4

14.4
13.9

174

19.7

30.5

18.4

28
16.2

101
104

90.6
60.1
78.7

111
231

311
83.7

34.9

35.6
88.8

86

88

73.2

ND
13

ND

ND

<10

ND

ND

ND
13

ND

15
67

15
41

155

102

36

34

45.1

21

3.5

3.9

0.5

0.19

3.24
36.5

1.54

-4.14
-5.55

-27

0.83

4.07

-4.25

4.01
7.57

4.39
4.48

0.247
-1.3
-4.39

6.84
1.33

-3.83
2.19

3.9

-4.92

-1.6

118

0.378
0.378

0.4

0.44

0.77

0.448

0.581
0.337

0.545

25
2.63

2.58
1.64
2.06

2.58
0.53

0.927
1.99

0.783

1.05

2.36

1.85

172

0.348
0.339 ND ND ND ND

0.41

0.47

0.7

0.469

0.63
0.392

0.6

2.73
2.88 ND ND ND ND

2.59 ND ND ND ND
1.59 ND ND ND ND
1.89 ND ND ND ND

2.96
0.55

0.858
2.08

0.847

0.951

2.28 ND ND ND ND

1.89

1.8

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

106

101

91.6
97.1
86.5

99



NF19

NF19
NF19

NF19

NF19

NF19
NF19
NF19
NF19

NF19
NF19
NF19

NF19

NF19

NF19

NF19

NF30
NF30
NF30
NF30
NF30

NF30

NF30

NF30
NF30

NF30

NF30
NF30

NF30

712712005

7/21/2006
9/13/2000

9/20/2001

9/8/2003

9/14/2004
9/30/2005
9/13/2006
10/31/2001

10/15/2002
11/9/2000
11/13/2002

11/7/2003

11/8/2004

11/9/2005

11/8/2006

3/21/2003
3/26/2004
3/10/2005
3/14/2006
4/16/2001

4/1/2002

718/2002

7/14/2003
712212004

712712005

7/21/2006
9/20/2001

9/10/2003

1:15:00 PM

3:30:00 PM
10:21:00 AM

1:10:00 PM

6:45:00 PM

8:00:00 AM

11:15:00 AM
12:30:00 PM
10:30:00 AM

8:15:00 AM
11:48:00 AM
12:45:00 PM

3:30:00 PM

9:30:00 AM

4:00:00 PM

1:45:00 PM

1:30:00 PM

12:30:00 PM
12:45:00 PM
11:45:00 AM
10:00:00 AM

8:20:00 AM

7:20:00 AM

9:45:00 AM
10:30:00 AM

2:00:00 PM

2:45:00 PM
12:10:00 PM

1:15:00 PM

75

92
95

100

95

80
90
105
110

100
100
114

142

74

90

92

92
113
59
88
101

99

78

79
66

85

80
99

93

ND

2.2

ND

ND

ND

ND
<1.0
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
<1.0

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

92

104
116

121

111

97

110
126
134

121
123
139

173

91

107

112

112
138
72

108
123

120

94.6

95.8
81

103

94
120

113

24.6
25.6

29.3

24.8

24.3
24.6
25.1
26.4

29.6
10.3
34.3

41

21.8

24.6

25.2

26

315
16.5
23.4
28.4

30.9

20.3

23.2
19.2

24

234
28.6

251

ND

1.2

ND

ND

ND
<1.0
8.5

5.4

ND

3.6

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

4.6

51
5.9

6.5

5.4

51
53
53
5.9

6.5
2.4
75

8.5

4.9

5.2

5.2

6.9
8.6
37
4.8
6.5

4.7

5.2
4.2

4.9
6.4

5.4

ND

ND
<0.10

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
<0.10
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
0.3
ND
<0.10

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
<0.05

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
<0.05
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
0.4
ND
<0.05

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

1.2

14
21

17

1.9

1.9
1.6
18
11

17

1.9

23

15

15

1.6

37
35
5.6
13
1.2

1.8

11
1.2

12

14
17

1.8

5.7

6.1
7.4

9.6

9.9

7.2
7.6
171
9.3

9.5
3.6
15.6

10.3

7.4

10.9

9.3

12

6.7

6.9

10.1

5.7

7.6

9.7

104

11
20
123

12.4
55
20.2

13

11

15

146

213

14

8.9

16.2

4.9

6.5

82.3
88

99.9

84.2

81.7
83.1
84.5
90.2

101
35.6
116

138

74.6

83

84.4

93.5
114
56.2
78.3
97.7

110

79.4
65.2

80.6

78.7
97.8

85.1

ND

ND
<10

18

5.7

121
ND
133

1.2
<10
18

7.4

121

ND

30

117
81
4.7
<10

3.5
2.1

ND

ND

0.88

2.7

0.74

0.38

4.73

-1.31
-2.32
-4.55

476
-40.4
2.06

0.494

4.69

-1.3

0.282

4.12
2.23
2.37
-2.47

8.07

-1.84

3.12

43

3.68
5.42

2.07
2.08

2.2

2.15

18
2.09
2.6
2.45

2.25
211
2.94

3.9

1.82

2.07

2.19

2.18
2,77
1.58
1.99
2.21

2.32

1.76

1.67
141

1.87

17
2.13

1.99

1.95
2.14

2.45

2.16

1.98
2.03
2.48
2.24

2.48
0.9
3.06

1.99

2.02

2.2

2.37
2.89
1.66
1.89
2.29

2.72

1.69

18
151

2.04

1.83
2.37

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND ND

ND
ND
ND

ND ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

91.3

88
102
103

101
96.5
101
87.8

97.6

92.5



NF30

NF30

NF30

NF30
NF30

NF30

NF30

NF30
NF30

NF30

NF30
NF4
NF4

NF4

NF4

NF4

NF4
NF4

NF4
NF4

NF4
NF4
NF4

NF4

NF4

NF4

NF4

NF4

9/14/2004

9/30/2005

9/30/2005

9/13/2006
10/31/2001

10/15/2002

11/13/2002

11/7/2003
11/8/2004

11/9/2005

11/9/2006
3/27/2001
3/28/2002

3/20/2003

3/16/2004

3/10/2005

3/13/2006
5/1/2000

5/17/2001
6/25/2001

6/4/2002
712412000
716/12002

7/16/2003

7119/2004

712712005

7121/2006

7/21/2006

10:00:00 AM

1:15:00 PM

1:30:00 PM

2:30:00 PM
10:15:00 AM

9:45:00 AM

11:45:00 AM

2:30:00 PM
10:45:00 AM

5:00:00 PM

9:15:00 AM
11:19:00 AM
11:30:00 AM

8:15:00 AM

8:15:00 AM

3:00:00 PM

8:00:00 AM
10:17:00 AM

5:30:00 AM
10:10:00 AM

5:25:00 AM
12:45:00 PM
10:30:00 AM

5:30:00 PM

7:00:00 PM

7:30:00 AM

8:00:00 AM

7:30:00 AM

7

88

88

94
108

95

99

105
64

90

86
159
205

143

205

158

174

153
174

136

191

186

186

170

179

176

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
<1.0
ND

ND

ND

ND

<1.0
<1.0

ND

ND

2.7

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

94

104

104

106
131

116

121

127
7

107

106
194
250

174

250

192

207

186
212

166

233

222

227

207

218

214

23

23.3
5.6

28.2

30.2

29
19.9

24.2

22.7
41
60.5

39.5

58.8

42.8

49

38.7
45.3

40.5
43.9
55.2

51.7

48.2

48.6

ND

ND

75

ND
2.7
5.4

8.5

2.2

39
<1.0

ND

122

2.4

ND

ND

4.4

4.6

51
5.6

6.3

6.7

6.4
4.3

5.4

4.7
14
18.1

11.9

141

10

9.6
113

9.3
10.2
155

13

10.9

10.3

10.3

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
<0.10
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
<0.10

<0.10
<0.10

ND
<0.10
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
<0.05
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
<1.0

<0.05
<0.05

ND
<1.0
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1.8

1.6

1.6

18
11

1.6

1.8

21
1.2

15

14
7.4
51

6.7

25

43

1.6

1.9
17

17

2.4

14

14

13

13

13

6.3

6.9

7.2

11.6
10.3

10.7

8.4

125
5.4

7.4

5.9
15
16.1

11.2

14.8

10

8.5

118
8.9

8.8

10.2

8.9

10
111

117

9.7

18.8

10

20.5
30.1

17.6

19

17

10

6.4

5.8

79
37

96.3

103

98.8
67.3

82.8

75.9
160
226

147

205

148

166

136
160

140
152
202

186

181

174

163

164

9.3

ND

ND

2.7
ND

2.3

ND

25
33

ND

35
31

135

2.3

2.7
<1.0

3.8

3.8

ND

ND

ND

9.03
2.74

3.47
177

1.2

4.05

-4.69

-1.64

-1.86
-3.93

591

1.84

0.302
0.566

-1.27

-3.12
4.85
4.73

2.8

1.56

-1.69

-2.43

-1.19
-0.33

4.96

-1.35

-0.829

2.21
2.39

2.16

2.39

2.55
1.59

2.07

1.93
3.68
4.87

3.46

4.65

3.9

3.38
3.66

3.49

3.78

3.72

2.13
2.2

2.44

2.48

2.57
1.61

2.01

181
4.06
5.36

3.66

4.8

35

33
3.64

3.86

3.68

3.65

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

87.1

102

103

95.4



NF4
NF4
NF4
NF4
NF4

NF4

NF4
NF4
NF4
NF4

NF4

NF4
NF4
NF4

NF4

9/5/2000
9/17/2001
9/4/2003
9/17/2004
9/29/2005

9/15/2006

10/29/2001
10/31/2001
10/16/2002
11/6/2000

11/12/2002

11/12/2003
11/3/2004
11/14/2005

11/3/2006

9:20:00 AM

11:45:00 AM
10:30:00 AM
11:00:00 AM
11:00:00 AM

5:15:00 PM

9:00:00 AM

10:15:00 AM
10:45:00 AM
12:00:00 PM

11:00:00 AM

3:30:00 PM
11:45:00 AM
10:30:00 AM

4:45:00 PM

167
200
197
192
160

175

196

203

205

201

194
195
172

170

<1.0
ND
ND
ND

2.8

ND

<1.0

ND

ND
ND

ND

203
243
240
234
191

209

248
249

245

237
238
204

207

48.9
48.7
52.1
58
52

49.5

52.8

60.6

61.9

61.7

56
58.5
47.6

54.2

ND
ND

ND

<1.0

6.4

ND

ND

127
131
125
14.6
121

12

13.8

15

155

14.7

13.2
149
11.2

11.8

<0.10
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

<0.10

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

<0.05

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

0.14

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

2.8
15

1.6
17

14

1.9

2.2

31

2.4
15

1.9

11
14.6
114
124
9.5

10.5

12.9

14.4

117

133

11.6
12
10.1

10.5

127
12.8
112
18
19

17

19.2

20.4

18.6

20.4

22.6
19
19

20

174
176
181
215
180

173

189

213

218

215

194
207
165

198

<10
17
5.7
15
ND

3.3

ND

ND

<10

ND

2.7
4.1

ND

0.88
0.57

1.05

1.45

-0.55
0.2
3.58
3.74

1.01

0.74

4.02

4.89

3.56

1.08
4.04
-1.17

4.37

3.69
4.27
4.17
433
3.76

3.88

4.32

4.57

4.49

4.62

4.35
4.37
3.86

3.84

4.05
4.22
4.19
4.65
4.05

3.96

4.38

4.95

4.95

4.96

4.44
474
3.77

4.19

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

103

102

99.3

97

94
88.5
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